RESOLUTION NO. 702

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING SENATE JOINT RESOLUTION 10 REGARDING NUDE DANCING IN PUBLIC PLACES AND PLACES OF BUSINESS

WHEREAS, the city staff has requested and received Senate Joint Resolution 10 which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A"; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has duly considered the subject and the recommendation(s) contained in the staff report; and

WHEREAS, interested parties, if any, have had an opportunity to be heard on the subject.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Wilsonville does hereby adopt the staff report attached hereto as Exhibit "A", with the recommendation(s) contained therein and further instructs that action appropriate to the recommendation(s) be taken.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Wilsonville at a regular meeting thereof this 21st day of February, 1989 and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this same date.

JOHN M. LUDLOW, Mayor

ATTEST:

VERA A. ROJAS, City Recorder

SUMMARY of Votes:

Mayor Ludlow

AYE

Councilor Stark

AYE

Councilor Chandler

AYE

Councilor Clarke

AYE

Councilor Edwards

ABSENT

EXHIBIT "A"

65th OREGON LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY-1989 Regular Session

Corrected

Senate Joint Resolution 10

Sponsored by Senators KINTIGH, BRENNEMAN, BROCKMAN, BUNN, FAWBUSH, GRENSKY, HAMBY, HANNON, J. HILL, L. HILL, HOUCK, KENNEMER, KERANS, McCOY, OTTO, PHILLIPS, Representatives—BAUM, BURTON, CAMPBELL, CEASE, CLARK, COURTNEY, DERFLER, DIX, HAYDEN, HUGO, MINNIS, NORRIS, PARKINSON, REPINE, RIJKEN, SCHROEDER, SHIPRACK, SOWA, WEHAGE, YOUNG, Senators SPRINGER, TIMMS (at the request of Organized Citizens of Sandy; Sandy City Council; Sandy Kiwanis Club; John Wuitschick, Principal, Firwood Elementary School; Bob Kouns, Legislative Liaison, Citizens for Justice and Crime Victims United; Bob Koch, Portland City Commissioner; Gary Marks, Tualatin City Councilor; Hollywood Neighbor Association; Oregon Eagle Forum; Greater Portland Evangelicals Association; Sandy Ministerial Association; Multnomah County Citizens Against Pornography; United Foursquare Women; Hollywood Boosters; All Saints Crime Committee; North West Christian Center)

SUMMARY

The following summary is not prepared by the sponsors of the measure and is not a part of the body thereof subject to consideration by the Legislative Assembly. It is an editor's brief statement of the essential features of the measure as introduced.

Amends Oregon Constitution upon voter approval at next general election to allow prohibition or regulation of nude dancing in public places and places of business.

JOINT RESOLUTION

Be It Resolved by the Legislative Assembly of the State of Oregon:

PARAGRAPH 1. The Constitution of the State of Oregon is amended by creating a new section 41 to be added to and made a part of Article I and to read:

SECTION 41. Notwithstanding section 8 of this Article, cities, counties or the state may regulate or prohibit nude dancing in public places and places of business.

PARAGRAPH 2. The amendment proposed by this resolution shall be submitted to the people for their approval or rejection at the next regular general election held throughout this state.

9 10

1

2

3

6 7

8